the year ended 31 December 2014.

9

234954 Project Album Prospectus pp004-pp016  27/03/2015  16:50  Page 9

There has been no significant chance in the financial or trading position of

the Group since 31 December 2014, being the latest date to which the

historical financial information in Part 6 (Financial Information) was prepared.

B.8 The unaudited pro forma net assets statement set out below has been

prepared to illustrate the effects of the Offer on the net assets of the Group,

had the Offer taken place as at 31 December 2014. The pro forma net assets

statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes only in accordance

with Annex II of the Prospectus Rules and should be read in conjunction with

the notes set out below. Because of its nature, such statement addresses a

hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the Group’s financial

position or results as at 31 December 2014. No account has been taken of

any results or other activity since 31 December 2014.
Consolidated

pro forma
Consolidated statement

net assets of net assets
of the Group Net Transfer of the Group

as at 31 proceeds of as at 31
December of the Preference December

2014 Offer Refinancing Shares 2014
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

(note 3) (note 4) (note 5)
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 9,385 – – – 9,385
Equipment 1,774 – – – 1,774

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
11,159 – – – 11,159

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Current assets
Trade and other
receivables 5,933 – – – 5,933
Accrued income 8,446 – – – 8,446
Cash and bank balances 12,591 19,413 (27,000) – 5,004

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
26,970 19,413 (27,000) – 19,383

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total assets 38,129 19,413 (27,000) – 30,542

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables 2,677 – – – 2,677
Current tax liabilities 1,591 – – – 1,591
Deferred revenue 1,712 – – – 1,712

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
5,980 – – – 5,980

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Preference shares 18,939 – – (18,939) –
Bank loan 42,630 – (24,630) – 18,000

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
61,569 – (24,630) (18,939) 18,000

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Total liabilities 67,549 – (24,630) (18,939) 23,980

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net Assets (29,420) 19,413 (2,370) 18,939 6,562

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Notes:

   1. The financial information as at 31 December 2014 has been extracted, without material
adjustment, from the consolidated historical financial information as set out under in Section
B of Part 6 (Financial Information) of this Prospectus. The pro forma statement of net assets
does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of Section 434 of the
Companies Act 2006.

   2. No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of the Group since 31 December

[…]

them. It is intended that the EBT will be funded by way of loans and other contributions from the

members of the Group.

6.   DIRECTORS’ AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT’S INTERESTS

6.1   As at the date of this document and as expected to be both immediately following the Share Capital

Reorganisation and following Admission, the interests (all of which are beneficial) of the Directors and

members of the Senior Management and their immediate families (including any interest known to that

Director or which could with reasonable diligence be ascertained by him or any person connected

with a Director within the meaning of section 252 to 255 of the 2006 Act) in the Company’s issued

share capital are or are expected to be as follows:

Immediately following

As at the date of the Share Capital

this document Reorganisation Following Admission

   Percentage   Percentage   Percentage

   Number of of issued   Number of   of issued   Number of   of issued

   Ordinary share   Ordinary   share   Ordinary   share

   Shares capital   Shares   capital   Shares   capital

   Directors

   Rupert Robson 0 0.0   0   0.0   12,500   0.0

   Dean Godwin 1 50.0   3,041,094   3.0   2,128,766   1.8

   Spencer Daley 1 50.0   1,495,991   1.5   1,047,194   0.9

   Philip Godley 0 0.0   2,469,769   2.4   1,728,838   1.5

   Andrew Pomfret 0 0.0   0   0.0   50,000   0.0

   Nicola Palios 0 0.0   0   0.0   5,000   0.0

153

234954 Project Album Prospectus pp131-pp211  27/03/2015  16:57  Page 153

Immediately following

As at the date of the Share Capital

this document Reorganisation Following Admission

   Percentage   Percentage   Percentage

   Number of of issued   Number of   of issued   Number of   of issued

   Ordinary share   Ordinary   share   Ordinary   share

   Shares capital   Shares   capital   Shares   capital

   Senior Management

   Zena Yates 0 0.0  2,469,769   2.4  1,481,861   1.3

   Noel Walsh 0 0.0  2,162,771   2.1  1,297,663   1.1

   Martin Schnaier 0 0.0  1,410,456   1.4   987,319   0.9

   Colum Spillane 0 0.0  1,333,437   1.3   800,062   0.7

   Peter Mossop 0 0.0  1,278,696   1.3   767,218   0.7

   Simon Brewer 0 0.0  1,223,820   1.2   734,292   0.6

   Tamara Williams 0 0.0   879,619   0.9   615,733   0.5

   Daniel McKeon 0 0.0   874,101   0.9   611,871   0.5

   Christopher Ruark 0 0.0   870,160   0.9   609,112   0.5

   Andrew Goodyear 0 0.0   834,454   0.8   584,118   0.5

   David Smaller 0 0.0   826,747   0.8   578,723   0.5

   Mark Shaw 0 0.0   613,995   0.6   429,796   0.4

   Phil Turpin 0 0.0   613,995   0.6   552,595   0.5

   Rhea Gordon 0 0.0   613,995   0.6   552,595   0.5

   Jason Bingham 0 0.0   434,498   0.4   304,149   0.3

   Kate Windall 0 0.0   334,723   0.3   234,306   0.2

6.2   As at the date of this document and as expected to be both immediately following the Share Capital

Reorganisation and following Admission, the Company is aware of the following persons (other than

any Director or member of Senior Management) who are or will be interested, directly or indirectly, in

3 per cent. or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

Following Admission

   Percentage

   Number of   of issued

   Ordinary   share